expenditures at Raízen (+2x). The increase is explained by the incorporation of Biosev’s CAPEX, inflationary pressures on input

prices and the investments in various projects, including the start of construction of the new second-generation ethanol (E2G) plant

and CAPEX to adjust the quality of products at the Argentine refinery, with the aim of reducing emissions.

At Compass, the 60% increase is in line with its investment plan for the year and reflects the higher expenses with construction of

the São Paulo Regasification Terminal (TRSP) and the consolidation of Sulgás’ assets.

These effects were partially offset by the 26% reduction in the Rumo’s CAPEX, which reinforced its commitment to the even more

intense capital discipline incorporated in its guidance for 2022 released to the market. Despite the reduction, Rumo continues to

invest in asset maintenance and projects that will increase operating capacity and efficiency.

 9

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 1st Quarter of 2022

Público

D.4 Debt and Leverage Ratio - Cosan Pro Forma1

Loans and Financing 1Q22
BRL mln

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate +

Investmentos

Cosan
Consolidated

Raízen
(50%)

Cosan Pro
forma

Opening balance of net debt2 1,981.0 (364.1) 9,206.6 10,674.8 21,498.3 9,716.5 31,214.8

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 5,438.4 1,189.3 10,874.1 3,045.1 20,546.8 2,594.4 23,141.2

Opening balance of gross debt3 7,419.3 825.1 20,080.7 13,720.0 42,045.1 12,310.9 54,356.0

Cash items 961.2 35.8 (3,222.0) (882.6) (3,107.6) (1,036.8) (4,144.4)

Funding 2,032.3 45.0 92.0 - 2,169.2 499.8 2,669.1

Payment of principal (1,005.9) (0.3) (2,959.0) - (3,965.1) (1,429.5) (5,394.6)

Payment of interest (75.3) (3.8) (314.4) (597.3) (990.9) (107.1) (1,098.0)

Derivatives 10.1 (5.1) (40.6) (285.3) (320.9) - (320.9)

Noncash items 204.4 (66.2) 326.1 19.6 483.9 (201.4) 282.5

   Provision for interest (accrual) 135.4 5.7 235.6 312.4 689.2 120.6 809.8

   Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 73.8 (81.6) (282.8) (273.2) (563.8) (103.7) (667.5)

   Exchange variation, net of derivatives (4.8) 9.7 373.2 (19.6) 358.5 (218.3) 140.2

Closing balance of gross debt3 8,584.9 794.7 17,184.8 12,856.9 39,421.3 11,072.7 50,494.1

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 5,467.4 1,107.6 7,736.6 2,113.0 16,424.6 4,161.0 20,585.7

Closing balance of net debt 3,117.5 (312.9) 9,448.2 10,743.9 22,996.7 6,911.7 29,908.4

Leasing (IFRS 16) 66.1 47.8 2,974.7 40.9 3,129.3 5,212.4 8,341.6

Net bank debt 3,183.7 (265.1) 12,422.9 10,784.8 26,126.0 12,124.0 38,250.1

Note 1: Pro forma vision, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen’s results.

Note 2: Net debt excludes lease liabilities (IFRS16).

Note 3: Gross debt excludes: (i) PESA at Raízen S.A. and (ii) lease liabilities (IFRS 16).

Cosan’s gross debt ended 1Q22 at R$50.5 billion (-7% versus 4Q21), reduction explained mainly by the prepayment of the 2025

Bonds issued by Rumo (US$500 million) and by the amortization of debt at Raízen (R$1.4 billion). As a result, net debt balance

decreased to R$29.9 billion in 1Q22, down 4% from 4Q21.

Leverage 1Q22 1Q22 1Q21 Chg. % 4Q21 Chg. %

BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) 1Q22/1Q21 (Oct-Dec) 1Q22/4Q21

[…]

Note 2: Liabilities with preferred shareholders of the former Cosan Investimentos e Participações, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cosan incorporated in December 2021,
with balance at September 2021.

Note 3: EBITDA in the last 12 months on a pro forma basis, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen and 100% of Cosan Logística S.A. and Cosan Limited as from January 1, 2021,
and before any non-recurring adjustments.

The better operational performance, mainly at Raízen and Compass, and the non-recurring items at Cosan Corporate related to the

Raízen’s IPO, the Biosev merger and the gain from a bargain purchase at Radar, supported significant EBITDA growth in the last 12

months and consequently a decline in the pro forma leverage ratio (net debt/EBITDA LTM) to 2.0x in the period.

For more information and reconciliations, consult the spreadsheet by segments on the Investor Relations website.

 10

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 1st Quarter of 2022

Público

D.5 Cash Flow Statement – Cosan Pro Forma

Below is a reconciliation of free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on a pro forma basis, considering 50% of Raízen’s results.

1Q22 Cash Flow Statement Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate +

Investmentos

Raízen
(50%)

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma

 1Q21

BRL mln
Consolidated

Pro forma
Chg.%

EBITDA 702.6 173.4 1,002.0 526.5 1,339.0 (594.2) 3,149.2  2,827.5 11%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA (6.9) 14.7 112.8 (537.7) (124.1) 594.2 53.1  36.9 44%

Changes in assets and liabilities (506.1) (166.7) (236.2) (81.2) 3,291.0 - 2,300.8  421.9 n/a

Operating financial result 133.8 7.1 171.1 85.3 751.6 - 1,148.9  537.7 n/a

Operating Cash Flow 323.4 28.5 1,049.6 (7.1) 5,257.6 - 6,652.0  3,824.0 74%

CAPEX (370.8) (5.3) (692.0) (7.5) (1,425.5) - (2,501.2)  (1,905.5) 31%

Other (881.9) - (2.1) (379.3) (75.3) - (1,338.6)  63.6 n/a

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,252.8) (5.3) (694.1) (386.8) (1,500.8) - (3,839.8)  (1,841.9) n/a

Funding 2,032.3 45.0 92.0 - 499.8 - 2,669.1  1,781.1 50%

Loans amortization (Principal) (1,005.9) (0.3) (2,979.3) - (1,429.5) - (5,415.0)  (8,881.2) -39%

Loans amortization (Interest) (75.3) (3.9) (314.4) (597.3) (107.1) - (1,098.0)  (1,020.4) 8%

Leasing amortization (IFRS 16) (2.8) (3.5) (109.1) (2.4) (313.7) - (431.5)  (230.5) 87%

Derivatives 10.1 (5.1) (40.6) (285.3) - - (320.9)  2,656.1 n/a

Other - - (118.3) 0.6 6.8 - (110.8)  (52.5) n/a

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 958.4 32.2 (3,469.7) (884.4) (1,343.7) - (4,707.1)  (5,747.5) -18%

Dividends received - - 0.6 520.0 22.8 (517.2) 26.2  (0.0) n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity 29.0 55.4 (3,113.6) (758.2) 2,435.9 (517.2) (1,868.7)  (3,765.4) -50%

Dividends paid - - - (0.0) (556.4) 517.2 (39.2)  (720.7) -95%

Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

- (137.1) (23.9) (173.9) (312.8) - (647.7)  445.9 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period 29.0 (81.7) (3,137.5) (932.1) 1,566.6 - (2,555.6)  (4,040.2) -37%

The free cash flow to equity (FCFE) of Cosan (Corporate + Investimentos) was negative R$758 million in 1Q22. The main

effects in the quarter were: CFI: i) net payment of R$344 million for acquisition of the remaining 51% interest in the Private Use

Terminal (TUP) at the Port of São Luís; and ii) injection of US$6 million in the Climate Tech Fund managed by Fifth Wall; CFF:

payment of R$597 million in financial expenses; and R$520 million in dividends received from Raízen.

On a pro forma basis, FCFE in the quarter came to a consumption of R$1.9 billion, representing improvement of 50% on 1Q21.

[…]

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 49.8 (61.0) (11.2) (6.1) 22.5 (8.6) (45.7) - (49.1)

Non-controlling Interest - - - (15.2) (54.8) (46.6) 48.0 - (65.6)

Net Income 510.2 8.6 518.8 (18.1) 427.7 101.9 (20.2) (499.8) 510.2

Cosan’s Consolidated Accounting result reflects the sum of all results of all entities that Cosan controls, as from the acquisition date

of the controlling interest. In addition, the Group transactions and balance are fully excluded, in accordance with the accounting

policy detailed in Note 8.1 to the Annual Financial Statements for 2021.

 12

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 1st Quarter of 2022

Público

E.2 Cosan Consolidated Pro Forma

To provide a better analysis of the operational and financial performance of Cosan’s business portfolio, we present consolidated

financial information on a pro forma basis, i.e., including 100% of the direct subsidiaries results, as previously explained, and 50%

of Raízen’s results.

The pro forma information is presented for clarification purposes only and should not be interpreted as a representation of accounting

results.

Results by Business Unit Cosan
Consolidated
Accounting

Raízen S.A. 50% Raízen
Adjustments and

Elimination
Cosan Pro forma

BRL mln

Net Revenue 7,904.9 53,477.7 (26,738.8) 76.1 34,719.8

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (6,189.2) (50,976.8) 25,488.4 (76.1) (31,753.7)

Gross Profit 1,715.7 2,500.9 (1,250.4) - 2,966.1

Gross Margin (%) 21.8% 4.7% n/a n/a 8.5%

Selling Expenses (176.4) (1,170.7) 585.3 - (761.7)

General and Administrative Expenses (385.8) (674.5) 337.2 - (723.1)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (100.7) 50.5 (25.2) - (75.5)

Equity Pick-up 94.2 (23.1) 11.5 (91.5) (8.9)

Depreciation and Amortization 754.9 1,994.9 (997.4) - 1,752.3

EBITDA  1,901.8 2,678.0 (1,339.0) (91.5) 3,149.2

EBITDA Margin (%) 24.1% 5.0% n/a n/a 9.1%

Adjusted EBITDA  1,901.8 1,779.8 (889.9) (91.6) 2,700.1

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 24.1% 3.3% n/a n/a 7.8%

Financial Result (522.0) (645.7) 322.8 - (844.8)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (49.1) 235.8 (117.9) - 68.8

Non-controlling Interest (65.6) (65.4) 32.7 (12.4) (110.7)

Net Income 510.2 207.8 (103.9) (103.9) 510.2

E.2.1 Reconciliation of Results from Raízen to Cosan Perspective

The differences between Raízen and Cosan Perspective refer to the impact of the fair value of the contributed assets and liabilities

assumed in the formation of Raízen, in June 2011, in Cosan Accounting view. This fair value is generally amortized over the useful

lives of the assets and the terms of the contracts. In the Raízen perspective, assets and liabilities are recorded at book value.

Earnings Conciliation 1Q22 1Q21

BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar)

EBITDA - Raízen perspective 2,693.9 2,658.6